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REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CONSEIL DES ELECTIONS 
TELEPHONE: (678) 23914 125875 

FAX: (678) 26544 

ELECTORAL COMMISSION 
PRIVATE MAIL BAG 033 

PORT VILA 

Reference: 

VANUATU 

Date: 

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

GHAPTER 146 

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE (POLLING DISGTRIGTS) 
(AMENDMENT ORDER NO.:;l1.j. OF 1996 

To amend the Represeritation of the People (Polling 
Districts) Order No. 16 of 1991. 

IN EXERGISE of the powers conferred upon the Electordl 
Commission by sections 4 and 69 of the Representation of the 
People Act (Cap. 146), the Electoral Commission makes the 
following Order:-

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE TO ORDER NO. 16 OF 1991 
1. The Schedule to the Representdtion of the People 

(Polling Districts) Order No. 16 of 1991 is amended -

(a) in the Efate Constituency in the registration area 
number 3.01.05 after polling station "C. IFIRA" by 
ddding "D. BLACKSAND"; 

(b) in the Port Vila Constituenoy by adding the 
following new Polling Stations:-

"G. VILA NORTH SCHOOL 
H. PAKARO CHURCH 
I. MUNICIPAL STADIUM."; 

(c) in the Santo/Malo Constituency:-

(i) in the registration area number 1.03.04 
by deleting "B. VALPEI" dnd substituting 
"E. BETHANY"; 

/~ 
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(ii) in the registration area number 1.03.04 
by adding the following ne Polling 
Stations;-

COMMENCEMENT 

"H. RAVLEPA 
I. OLPOE". 

2. This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on 
the 2nd day of January, 1996. 

MADE at Port Vila the 28th day of November, 1996. 

MASING RETUR LAURU 

CHAIRMAN 

_JL 
---- ---\--_:'_--
EMILIANO BULETARE 

MEMBER 

~-' 
(/%X:~~ 

- - - - - - -=--1-1.7::...- - - - - --
CHARL]fS BICE 

MEMBER 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

MUNICIPALITIES ACT [CAP. 126] 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) 
(REGULATIONS) (AMENDMEND 

ORDER NO. 'I OF 1997 

To amend the Municipal Council (Elections) (Regulations) Order No. 60 of 1982. 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 6 OF ORDER NO. 60 OF 1982 

1. Regulation 6 of the Municipal Council Elections (Regulation) Order No. 60 of 
1982 hereinafter referred to as the "principal Order" is amended-

(a) in subregulation (1)-

(i) by deleting the words "not less than 14 days" and substituting 
the words" not less than 4 days"; 

(ii) by deleting the words "within 72 hours" and substituting the 
words "within 48 hours"; 

(b) in subsection (2) -

(i) by deleting the words "not less than 14 days" and substituting 
the words "not less than 4 days"; 

(ii) by deleting the words "within 72 hours" and substituting the 
words "within 48 hours". 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 7 
2. Regulation 7 of the principal Order is amended-

(i) by deleting the words "for not less than 14 days" and substituting the 
words "for not less than 4 days"; 

(ii) by deleting the words "9 days" and substituting the words "2 days". 
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COMMENCEMENT 
3. This Order shall come into force on the date of its signature. 

MADE at Port Vila this lOth day of March, 1997. 

ROBERTD. 
Minister of Rome Affairs 
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REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU 

CONS ElL DES ELECTIONS 
TELEPHONE: (678) 23914/25875 

FAX: (678) 26544 

Reference: 

CHAPTER 146 

REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

ELECTORAL COMMISSION 
PRIVATE MAil BAG 033 

PORT VILA 
VANUATU 

Date: ....... 1.9.t.h ... Mar.ch. 1.9.9..7 .. , 

REPRESENTATION OF THE; PEOPLE (pOLLING 
DISTRICTS) (AMENDMENU ORDER NO. 10 OF 1997 

To amend the Representation of the People (polling Districts) Order NO. 16 of 199L 

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon the Electoral Commission by sections 4 
and 69 of the Representation of the People Act [Cap. 146], the Electoral Commission, 
hereby makes the following order:-

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE TO ORDER NO. 16 OF 1991. 
1. The Schedule to the Representation of the People (polling Districts) Order No. 16 

of 1991 is amended in the Port Vila Constituency by deleting "C CULTURAL 
CENTRE (94)" AND SUBSTITUTING "C PORT VILA MUNICIPAL COUNClL 
TOWN HALL (94)." 

COMMENCEMENT 
2. This Order shall come into force on the date of its signature. 

MADE at Port Vila the 

/'/';;';-
1l~Uh~ 

MASSING R LAURU 
Chairman of Electoral 
Commission 

19 day of March ,1997. 

EMILIANO BULETARE 
Member 

~?\ ./ y (;1 

CH'BlCt 
Member 



2. REPARTITION OF GANDIDATES BY POLITIGAL PARTIES 

I I I 
I POLITICAL PARTIES I NUMBER OF CANDIDATES I 
I I I 
I I I 
I 1. Union of Moder".te P".rties (uMP) I 76 I 
I I I • 
I 2. yanuaku party (VP) I 37 I 
I I I 
I 3. National United Party (NUP) I 38 I 
I I I 
I 4. Tan Union I 4 I 
I I I 
I 5. Peoples Democratic Party (PDP) I 8 I 
I I I 
I 6. Liberal Party I 2 I 
I I I 
I 7. Kristian Indepedent Kandidet (KIK) 1 I 
I I I 
I 8. Melanesian Progressive Party (MPP) 1 I 
I I I 
I 9. Fren Melanesian Party (FMP) I 8 I 
I I I 
I 10. Vemarana I 1 I 
I I I 
I 11. Idependent I 13 I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I TOTAL I 189 I 
I' I I 

The Elector".l Commission whises to all candidates good luck 
for the coming elections. 

Made at Port Vila, this 24th October 1996 

Massing R. LAURU 
Chairman 

~::.-"~)--
C]b<>-rle iCE 

mber 
Emiliano Buletare 
Member 

J 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

CHAPTER 126 

ELECTORAL COMMISSION 
PUBLICATION OF RESULTS OF PORT VILA·MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS 

OF 24 MARCH 1997 

Persuant to rule 17 of the Municipal Council Elections (Procedure 
Rules) Order No. 60 of 1982, THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION HEREBY PUBLISHES 
the results of the Port Vila Municipal Council elections held on March 
24th, 1997. 

MALAPOA/TAGABE Ward: 3 SEATS (21 Candidates) 

REGISTERED VOTERS: 
VOTES CAST: 
TURN OUT: 
VOID VOTES: 
VALID VOTES: 

CANDIDATES 

5 387 
1 201 

22.30% 
6 

1 195 

AFFILIATION 
" 

KALO ANDRE 
DAVID SETH 
MALERE CHARLES 
THUHA JEAN LUC 
CROWSY PATRICK.M 

Union of Moderate Parties (UHF) 

UMP 
UHF 
UHF 
UHF 

PAKOA.S. TOM SMITH National United Parties (NUP) 
IOUMAWAN JONAE NUP 

FIRIAM JOEL 
SURAU KALO 
SALESA MALIWAN 

Union of Moderate Parties Natora (UMPN) 
UMPN 
UMPN 

WANI JOE KAMTI 
MILLER RORlNE 
YALU RAOO 

Melanesian Progresive Parties (MPP) 
MPP 

BANI DUDLEY 
LEIMALA ROBERT 

MPP 
MPP 
MPP 

HARRY WILLIAM Vanuaku Parties (VP) 
FLORENCE M.THOMPSON VP 
STEPHEN SALONG VP 

PAKOA LOKIN WILLIE Liberol Parties (LP) 
KEN HIVO LP 

BOB JEFFREY Indipendent (IND) 

•• • /2 .. 

TOTAL 

VOTES 

63 
42 
44 
22 
93 

264 

97 
43 

140 

37 
73 
25 

135 

78 
138 

71 
55 
21 

363 

50 
20 
64 

134 

91 
57 
148 

11 
1 195 
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MELCOFFE/ANAHBURU/TASIRIXI WARD: 4 SEATS (26 CANDIDATES) 

REGISTERED VOTERS: 5 846 
VOTES CAST: 1 479 
TURN OUT 25.30% 
VOID VOTES: 12 
VALID VOTES: 1 467 

CANDIDATES AFFILIATION VOTES 

MICHAEL SALI UMP 24 
DICK JOHN MILLER UMP 27 
AVOCK PAUL HUNGAI UMP 80 
BUE ROLENAS UMP 29 
HAOUL GILBERT UMP 27 
ROLLAND KELTETAn: UMP 52 

239 

ALICE NAVITI NUP 74 
FREDDIE RON NUP 32 
ASEN MAIL NUP 92 

198 

MASSING ETTIENNE UMP NATORA 73 
NILUA VICTOR UMPN 33 
GILBERT JEAN UMPN 55 
TAGA HENRY TARI KAREA UMPN 98 
MOLVIS NOEL UMPN 31 
KELTERES AMBROSSIO UMPN 92 

382 

KEN HOSEA m'P 135 
XALSAL JIMMY m'P 72 
OBED RENNIE m'P 24 
DAVID CECILE MPP 14 

245 

JOHN.S BINIHI VP 71 
MESEE: ALVOS VP 83 
SOLOMON SIMON VP 124 

278 

JIMMY NAVAL I LP 13 
HUNGAI SANDY LP 25 

38 

CHARLOT BULE TEMAXON IND 46 
MORRIS DAVID TIMATASO IND 41 

TOTAL 1 467 

•• • /3 •• 
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CENTRE WARD: 4 SEATS (19 Candidates) 

REGISTERED VOTERS: 4 097 
VOTES CAST: 891 
TURN OUT: 21.75% 

) VOID VOTES: 5 
VALID VOTES; 886 

CANDIDATES AFFILIATION VOTES 

GEORGE JOE HILSON UMP 46 
) MAEL ALBERT UMP 22 

ALICK GEORGES NOEL UMP 170 
238 

WILLIE DANIEL NUP 103 
NERRY.L TAURAKOTO NUP 46 
GEORGE JOE NUP 45 

194 

CHABOD J.EVE UMP NATOM 24 
EAHOR ROBERT UMPN 28 
TAmJRI JOHN UMPN 10 

) CHARLEY KALO UMPN 19 
RANGEMAN' SANAL WINDY UMPN 18 

99 

ALICK FOI MPP 16 
SIMON MAHIT MPP 11 
SANDY LUCIE MPP 32 
JOE SAlLAS MPP 40 

99 

MARAH EDDIE VP 64 
URE JOCELYN VP 52 
THOMPSON TOM BERRY VP 148 

234 

MARIAN BOLANG LP 22 

TOTAL 886 

.•. /4 .. 
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SOUTH WARD; 3 SEATS (15 cdniddtes) 

REGISTERED VOTES; 
VOTES CAST; 
TURN OUT; 
VOID VOTES; 
VALID VOTES; 

CANDIDATES 

TERRY VANO 
MORRISON SOLOMON 
NORMAN TA1CALO 

MOFFET MEREALILIU 

TOUQUEN ALAIN 
PISAI JOEL 
KALSi\KI\U LEI SOLA 

JACOB MATA 
SIMON KALNAGIS 
PAUL BINIHI 

RODIN ROBERT 
KALO DICK 
LEIMAN BEN 

ALICK TAHUN 
CATHERINE NASEP 

2 049 
565 

25.57"; 
5 

560 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
UMP 
UMP 

NUP 

UMP NATORA 
UMPN 
UMPN 

VP 
VP 
VP 

MPP 
MPP 
MPP 

LP 
LP 

VOTES 

62 
31 
18 

111 

33 

48 
40 
38 

126 

53 
61 
64 

178 

7 
16 
~ 
25 

41 
46 
87 

TOTAL 560 

The ELECTORAL COMMISSION Therefore HEREBY PUBLISHES the ndmes of the 
candidates duly elected in accordance with the proportional 
representation system contained in rules 23,24,and 25 of schedule 3 of 
the Municipal (Procedure Rules) Order No. 60 of 1982. 

MALAPOA/TAGABE WARD; 3 SEATS 

1. 
2. 
3. 

MILLER RORlNE 
CROWBY PATRICK MANAREWO 
PAXOA LOKIN WILLIE 

••• 15 •• 

AFFILIATION 

MPP 
UMP 
LP 
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MELCOFFE/ANAMBURU/TASIRIKI WARD: 4 SEATS 

1-
2. 
3. 
4. 

TAGA HENRY TARI KAREA 
SOLOMON SIMON 
KEN HOSEA 
AVOCK PAUL HUNGAI 

CENTRAL WARD: 4 SEATS 

1-
2. 
3. 
4. 

ALICK GEORGE NOEL 
THOMPSON TOM BERRY 
WILLIE DANIEL 
JOB SAlLAS 

SOUTH WARD: 3 SEATS (15 Cdndiddtes) 

1-
2. 
3. 

PAUL BINIHI 
TOUQUEN ALAIN 
TERRY VANO 

MADE AT PORT VILA 26th day March, 1997 

AFFILIATION 

tmPN 
VP 
MPP 
UMP 

AFFILIATION 

UMP 
VP 
NUP' 
MPP 

AFFILIATION 

VP 
UMPN 
UMP 

!'!ASING R. LAURU 
CHAIRMAN 

EMILIANO EULETARE 
MEMBER 

/:-;1, 
/-//7t() 
'- /;j" . 

CHl'ffiLES BIGE 
MEMBER 

I 
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU 

THE MARITIME ACT [CAP 131] 

NOTICE OF CHANGE IN NAME OF VESSEL 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that in accordance with Section 44 (2) of the Maritime Act 
[CAP 131], the Vanuatu Vessel PETROBULK MARS has been renamed SITAMIA 

The change in name of the vessel shall be deemed to come into force on the 
17th March 1997. 

DATED at Port Vila this 25th day of March 1997. 

I. 

Julian MAla 
COMMISSIONER 
VANUATU MARITIME AFFAIRS 


